STATE ;’.ﬁ\FALIFORNlA = CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY PETE WILSON, Governor

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD
DIVISION OF CLEAN WATER PROGRAMS
2014 T STREET, SUITE 130

P.0. BOX 944212 SM HH i155

SACRAMENTO, CALIFORNIA 94244-2120
{916)227-4360

(916) 227-4530 (FAX) MAY 19 1995 Cloled

e meT e b

s

Ken Friedman

Aibany Bowl Properties
540 San FPablo Avenue
Albany, CA 84706

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND, CLAIM NO. 003467, FOR SITE ADDRESS: 500 San Pablo Avenus, Albany, CA 94706

The State Water Resources Controf Board [State Board] takes pleasure In issuing the attached Letter of Commitment in an amount not to
exceed $20.000. This Letter of Commitment is hased upon our review of the corrective action costs incurred to date and your application
received on January 17, 1982 and may be modified by the State Board in writing by an amended Letter of Commitment.

Read the terms and conditions #isted in the Letter of Commitment. The State Board will take steps to withdraw this Letter of Commitment
after 90 calondar davs from the date of this transmittal letter unfess you procesd with due difigence with vour cleanup effort. This means
that you must take positive, concrete steps to ensure that corrective action is proceeding with all due speed. For example, if you have
not started your cleanup effort, you must obtain three bids and sign a contract with one¢ of these bidders within 80 calendar days. If your
cleanup effort has already started and was delayed, you must resume the expenditure of funds to ensure that your cleanup is proceeding
‘in an expeditious manner. You are reminded that you must comply with all regulatory agency tire schedules and requirements.

This package includes the following:

» A "Reimbursement Request instructions " package. Ratain this package for future reimbursement requests. These instructions must
be followed when seeking reimbursement for corrective action costs incurred after January 1, 1988. Included in the instruction package
arg: - Samples of completed Reimbursement Request forms and Spreadsheets.

- Recommended MMinimum Invoice Cost Breakdown
A "Rid Summary-Sheet to list information on bids received.
A "Certification of Non-Recovery From Qther Sources"” which must be returned before any reimbursements can be made,
"Reimbursement Request” forms which you must use to request reimbursement of costs incurred,
"Spreadsheet” forms which you must use in conjunction with your Reimbursement Reguest.
"Claimant Data Record” (Std. Form 204} which must he completed and returnad with your first Reimbursement Request.

. s & 8

YOU MUST SUBMIT A REIMBURSEMENT REQUEST PACKAGE BY July 25, 1935, OR SEND A WRITTEN UPDATE EXPLAINING:

1. Status of cleanup to date.

2. Reason{s} why a relmbursement request has not been submitted.
3, Costs Incurred to date for corrective action.

4, Projectad date for submitting a reimbursement request.

We constantly review the status of all active claims. If you do not submit a reimbursement request or a writien update by the date above,
or fail to proceed with due diligence with the cleanup, we will take steps to withdraw your Letter of Cornmitment.

IF you have any questions regarding the Letter of Commitment or the Reimbursement Request package, please contact Cheryl Gordon at
{216} 227-45389.

Sincerely,

!

Dave Deaner, Manager
UST Cleanup Fund Program

Enclosures

ce: Mr. Steve Morse Mr. Tom Peacock
California Regional Water Quality Alarneda County EHD
Controf Board, San Francisco Bay Region 1131 Harbor Bay Piway, 2nd Fi
2101 Webster Street, Suite 500 Alameda, CA 84502-6577

Oakland, CA 94612



LETTER OF COMMITMENT FOR REIMBURSEMENT OF COSTS

CLAIM NO: 003467 AMENDMENT NO: 0

CLAIMANT: Albany Bowl Properties BALANCE FORWARD: $0
CO-PAYEE: None

JOINT CLAIMAINT: None

CLATMANT ADDRESS

THIS AMOUNT: $20,000

Ken Friedman NEW BALANCE: $20,000

540 San Pablo Avenue
Albany, CA 94706

-y

TAX ID/SSA NO: 68-0064672

Subject to availabitity of funds, the State Water Resources Contral Board (SWRCB) agrees to reimburse Alhany Bowl|
Praperties {Claimant) for sligible corractive action costs at Albany Bowl Properties 500 San Pablo Avenue, Albany, CA
94708 (Site}. The commitment reflected by this Letter is subject to all of the following terms and conditions:

1.

Reimbursement shall not exceed $20.000 unlass this amount is subsequently modified in writing by an amended
Letter of Commitment.

The obligation to pay any sum under this Letter of Commitment is contingent upon availability of funds. In the
avent that sufficient funds are not available for reasons beyond the reasonable control of the SWRCB, the SWRCRB
shall not be obligated to make any disbursements hereunder. If any disbursements otherwise due under this Letter
of Commitment are deferred because of unavailahility of funds, such disbursements will promptly be made when
sufficient funds do become available. Nothing herein shall be construed to provide the Claimant with a right of
priority for disbursement over any other claimant who has a similar Letter of Commitment.

All costs for which reimbursement is sought must be eligibie for reimbursement and the Claimant must be the
person entitled to reimbursement thereof.

Claimant must at all times be in compliance with all applicable state laws, rules and regulations and with all terms,
conditions, and commitments contained in the Claimant’'s Application and any supporting docurnents or in any
payment requests submitied by the Claimant.

No disbursement under this Letter of Cammitment wili be made except upon receipt of acceptablte Standard Form
Payment Requests duly executed by or on behalf of the Claimant. All Payment Requests must be executed by the
Claimant or a duly authorized representative who has been approved by the Division of Clean Water Programs.

Any and all disbursements payable under this Letter of Commitment may be withheld if the Claimant is not in
compliance with the provisions of Paragraph 6 above.

Neither this Letter of Commitment nor any right thereunder is assignable by the Ciaimant without the written
consent of the SWRCB. In the event of any such assignment, the rights of the assignee shall be subject to all
terms and conditions set forth in this Letter of Commitment and the SWRCB's consent.

This Letter of Commitment may be withdrawn at any time by the SWRCB if completion of corrective action is not
performed with reasonable diligence.

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, this Letter of Commitment has been issued by the SWRCB this 25th day of Apgl, 1995.

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

BY

//7M STATE USE:
CALSTARS CODING:

Manager, Underground StoraBe Tank Cleanup Fund Program 0350-569.02 - 30530
5

By
ief, Division Admirﬁ rative Services Ri2124/94




12713793
To: Julliet Shin, Alameda County Health Department

From: Ken Frledman, Albany Bowil Propertlies
Re: Monltoring Wells on Albany Bowl Property

Per your suggestion, I contacted Richard Hliett of the
Reglonal Water Guality Contro! Board to convey ocur position
ag outlined in my 11/29/93 memo to you. I spoke wlth him on
December 10. He agreed that In the event MW-3 becomes In the
way of new construction, we can remove MW~-3 without an
abllgation on our part to replace it. He algso indicated that
we had sufficiently investigated ocur property and that the
other weilg, MW-1 and MW-2, could also be removed.

I have advised Murray Stevens of Plaza Car Wash that I
had recelved approval from you and RWOCB to remove MW-3 when
development proceeds on the parcel. 1 suggested that Murray
contact you to determine if he will be required to install a
gubatltute monltoring weli on his property. I also indlcated
that I belleved vou would contlinue hold him resgponsible for
cleaning up contamination coming from hls property to ours,
particularly 1f 1t 18 encountered durlng constructlion. I
hope you wlll conflrm this to us.

You recommended cagse closure on our property In your
January 7, 1993 letter to Mr. Hlett. In light of our
development plans, vou and Mr. Hlett have now given us
verbal approval to remove our weils MW-1, 2, and 3. We are
proceeding wlth development proposals to the City of Albany
and a posslible parcel sale on that basis. I would apprecliate
a letter from vou confirming Plaza Car Wash’s responsibllity
for off-glte contamination, approving removal of the three
wells, and finallzing closure of the casgse as It appiles to
Albany Bowl Properties.

Slncerely yours,

ey ‘
J-*i% %‘J@—“\

-
Ken Priedman, General Partner, Albkany Bowl Propeirtles
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11729793
Ta: Jullet Shin, Alameda County Health Department

From: Ken Friecman, Albany Bowl Properties
Re: Monltoring Wells to be Removed

I am wrlting to confirm the conclusions of our meeting
a few weeks ago regarcling the removal of our MW-3 and its
substltution by placement of an upgradient well nearby on
Plaza Car Wash‘s property.

We anticlpate the need to elliminate MW-3 ag it is in
the way of a propoged new bullding at the north end of our
property. Note the attached site plan. MW-3 can be replaced
by an alternate up-gradient well nearby, and easily
acceasable on the Plaza Car Wash propérty.

We request your approval to remove MW-3 when the new
building ls approved. In such event, Plaza should be
regspongible for installing and maintaining a new up-gradient
well on its property. 1 assume you alzo agree that Plazsa
should be responsible for removal, as needed, of any
contamination caused by Plaza that may be found on our
property during excavatlion for the new buildlng.

I am writing to confirm the above because we are about
to formally propose new bullding plans toe the Clty of
Albany, and I would like to now ask Murray Stevens to
prepare to re-locate the well.

We will also want to expedite the removal of wells MW-1
and MW-2 which are also on the development parcel. You have
aiready recommended cliosure of both of these wells. RWOCB
has held back final approval subject to our completion of an
accesy agreement with Plaza for MW-3. We have a tentative
access agreement wlth Plaza, and have gontlinued to provide
access for Plaza even without a formal agreement. However it
now appears that the access agreement will not be needed if
MW-3 s moved off of our land during new construction. In
guch event, we would llke to ask for final approval to
remove MW-1, MW-2 and MW-3 simmultaneocusly.

I Just want to keep you informed so that we dg not
encounter any suprises as we proceed with our development
plans. You wlll probably be contacting by Albany’s plannlng
gtaff in connection wlth thelr environmental review for our
development proposal.

One final note, Murray Stevens called to inform me that
the latest sample from MW-3 detected no hydrocarbons. I
assume we will both soon get corles of the report,



Thank vou for the time you have glven us on these
matters. I would appreciate your response to this memo.

;Zih#£ﬂ¢,~“ﬁ,
(4ws) 3§3-c75¥
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

May 28, 1993

Mr. Ken Friedman
Albany Bowl Properties
540 San Pablo Avenue
Albany, CA 94607

STID 1755

RAFAT A SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIFECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Cantrat Board

Dansion of Clean Walter Programs

VST iocal Ovaersight Program

B0 Swan Way, Rm 200

Oakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4530

Re: Closure request for MW-2 and MW-3, 450 San Pabhlo Avenue,

Albany, California

Dear Mr. Friedman,

This office has reviewed HGCL’s report requesting closure for

MW-~-2 and MW-3, dated May 14,

1993.

Based on the ground water

sample results collected from MW-2 in September 1990 and August
1992, it is acceptable to this office to close MW-2 under the

clogure procedures described in the
to notify Zone 7, Alameda County Flo
plans to close this well.

MW~3 remain at the site for

However,

report. Please be reminded
od Control District, of your
this office is requiring that
purposes of delineating the extent of

the ground water contaminant plume apparently resulting from the
Plaza Car Wash site next door.

This office is partially aware of the difficulties that have
occurred in your efforts and Mr. Steven’s efforts in trying to
arrive at an agreement for sampling this well and eventually

demolishing this well.

Per my conversation with Mr. Murray

Stevens, owner of Plaza Car Wash, on May 28, 1993, he stated that
he is willing to take on the financial responsibilities of
sampling MW-3 and properly destroying this well once his site

qualifies for closure.

I explained to him that, even if Albany

Bowl closed this well, that he would be reqguired to install
another well on Albany Bowl’s property to properly delineate the
extent of ground water contamination that has already been
observed as having migrated onto the Albany Bowl site. It
appears that it would be less of a burden for both you and Mr.
Stevens if the already existing MW~3 is monitored instead of
demolishing this well just to install another well, near this

one, on your property.

This office is requiring that you and Mr. Stevens arrive at an
agreement so that monitoring of MW~-3 may continue for

investigations associate

d with the Plaza Car Wash site.



Mr. Ken Friedman

Re: 450 San Pablo Ave.
May 28, 1993

Page 2 of 2

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510)
271-4530.

Sincerely,

Juliet Shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Richard Hiett, RWQCB

Thomas M. bonnelly

Heller, Ehrman, White & McAuliffe
333 Bush Street

San Francisco, CA 94104-2878

William E. Motzer

HCGL Environmental
Scientists and Engineers
2200 Powell Street, Ste 880
Emeryville, CA 94608

Mr. Murray T. Stevens
Kamur Industries

2351 Shoreline Dr.
Alameda, CA 94501

Edgar Howell-File(JS)



“and 'cm‘rnplete 'Sitems

a a % g |
8} -for- addmonal say -ah:e{s) raquaated

i an 3ok, Bokla e
. Q\Show to whom dallv?red -date, and addressge’s addfess.‘, . D Rastricted Dalwery

Extra charge) L B " T (Exira charge).; :

Artiels Addrossed 100 N Artlcie Number i

’ " Albany Bowl Prop .. - (2 0 - - ‘
{ sttn Ken Friedman .. [Type of Service: Iﬁ ,:
% 529 Brookline ‘;:?“;:::’d » ‘“‘“’““ i
i Mill Valle CA 94941 - g :
i Y NP B oL -0 ?&‘ha@ﬁﬁﬁﬁl’m .
H i . Aiwayaf‘&btain signature of Addresgee :
i , o " |-ér agent and D ATE’QELIVERED :

: T ) ;
. _Signek iddress . T —— | 8. Addressee’s’ o's Address (ONLY if: ‘
< AR A . requested aud fee paid) . !

s .
A, Signature — Adent

veﬂ) UAN 09 e



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

4
(D

1/

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

January 7, 1993

Richard Hiett

RWQCB, S.F. Bay Region
21010 Webster sSt., Ste 500
Oakland, CA 94612

STID 1755

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIBONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200

Qakiand, CA 94621

(510} 271-4530

RE: Albany Bowl Properties, 450-500 San Pablo Avenue, Albany,

California

RECOMMENDATION FOR UST CASE CLOSURE

Dear Mr. Hiett,

The responsible party for the above site retained Aqua Terra
Technologies to prepare a Closure Request Report for the site.
This closure report, along with some other pertinent reports and

documents, are attached to this letter.

In reviewing the files,

this office is recommending this site for closure.

Investigations were conducted at the site in response to a
petroleum product release observed in nearby Cerrito Creek.
One 550-~gallon gasoline underground storage tank (UST) and one
550~-gallon waste oil UST were removed from the site in August
1990. The ligquid contents of the tanks were compared with the
water samples collected from Cerrito Creek. The results
indicated that the samples from the tanks were distinctly
different materials than the samples from Cerrito Creek, so no

correlation could be made bhetween the contamination in the creek
and the site,

No holes were observed in the tanks. Three soil samples were
collected from the eastern sidewall of the tank pit, and one
ground water sample was collected from the pit. Analysis of soil
samples identified up to 560 ppm TPHg and 660 ppm 0il and Grease.
No benzene was detected in the so0il samples. Further excavation
was conducted, however, only to the extent of utility lines along
the east and west walls of the tank pit. No confirmatory soil
samples could be collected, apparently due to the utility lines.
The ground water sample identified 2,200ppb TPHg and 26ppb
benzene.

Three monitoring wells were installed at the site in August 1990.
One well, MW-1, was installed approximately 30 feet downgradient
of the former USTs, and the other two wells were installed
further downgradient along the northern border of the site and



Mr. Rich Hiett

RE: 450-500 San Pablo Ave.
January 7, 1992

Page 2 of 3

the neighboring car wash site. Both scil and ground water
samples from these wells were analyzed for TOG, TPHg, BTEX, and
Pb. Soil samples collected during the installation of these
wells did not identify any contaminants., After the first ground
water sampling effort, 140ppb TPHg and 26ppk benzene were
identified from MW-3, and no contaminants were identified in Well
MW-1 or MwW-2.

In response to the results of the first ground water sampling
effort, the site and the neighboring car wash came to the
conclusion that the contaminants detected in MW-3 could be
resulting from the car wash. They arrived at this conclusion
because of the following:

o Downgradient Well MW-1, the well located closest to the
former USTs, 4Aid not identify contaminants, but Well MW-3,
located further downgradient and adjacent to the car wash,
did detect contaminants.

o Investigations are being conducted at the neighboring car
wash site, located at 400 San Pablo Avenue, due to both
floating product and elevated concentrations of dissolved
product identified in the ground water beneath the site.

The Albany Bowl site and the car wash made a tentative agreement
that the car wash would continue to sample Wells MW-3 and MW-2,
in order to define the upgradient extent of the ground water
contaminant plume resulting from its site. The car wash is
currently sampling these wells.

Therefore, the Albany Bowl site only continued to collect
quarterly ground water samples from MW-l. Well MW-1 has been
gsanpled for seven quarters now and no contaminants have been
detected from this well, indicating that any soil contaminants
that may remain near the utility lines surrounding the former
USTs do not appear to be leaching out into the ground water.

Recently, questions arose as to whether or not the utility lines
could be acting as a conduit for any ground water contaminants
resulting from the former tanks on site. According to letters
submitted by the consultants and the City’s independent
Construction Manager, the utility lines were not installed in any
sort of trench. They were installed directly inteo native soil,
s0 it is unlikely that these utility lines could be acting as
conduits (Please refer to the attached letter from ATT



Mr. Rich Hiett

RE: 450-500 San Pablo Ave.
January 7, 1992

Page 3 of 3

consultants, dated December 11, 1992 and a letter from Ken
Freidman and the cCity Construction Mgr., dated January 4, 1992).

Considering the information available to this office, there does
not appear to be any problems associated with any releases from
the former USTs at this site. The ground water contaminants
identified from Well MW-3 appear to be resulting from releases
from the neighboring car wash site, located at 400 San Pablo
Avenue. This office feels that the Albany Bowl site may be
recommended for closure.

Please review all the attached information, and notify us of the

RWQCB’s decision as to whether it is in concurrence with this
Department’s decision.

Sincerely,

Juliet Shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Edgar Howell~File(JS)
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November 6, 1992

(415) 772-6611 16341-0001

Larry Seto

Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health
Hazardous Materials Program

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, California 94621

Richard Hiett

Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region

2101 Webster Street, Suite #500
Oakland, California 94612

Final Tank Closure Report
450-500 San Pablo Avenue, Albany, CA

Dear Messrs. Seto and Hiett:

I am forwarding to you on behalf of our client, Albany
Bowl Properties, a copy of Aqua Terra Technologies' Final Tank
Closure Report and Groundwater Monitoring Well Abandonment
Reguest for the above-referenced property.

This report relates to the two underground fuel storage
tanks that were discovered under the sidewalk in front of the 500
San Pablo Avenue property. These tanks were removed in August
1990. Soil containing elevated concentrations of petroleum
hydrocarbons was also removed from the tank excavation and
disposed of properly.

ATT installed a meonitoring well {(MW-1) downgradient
from the tank excavation to assess whether any petroleum
hydrocarbons had impacted the groundwater. No petroleum
hydrocarbons were found in the soil samples taken from monitoring
well MW-1. Over the course of four consecutive quarters and two



Larry Seto
Richard Hiett
November 6, 1992 Page Two

semi-annual sampling events, no TPH as gasoline, BTEX or lead was
found in the groundwater.

In August of this year, the City of Albany excavated a
trench across the 450 San Pablo Avenue property to install a
public sewer line. This trench was located just 15 feet
downgradient from monitoring well MW-1 at a depth below the
groundwater level. ATT collected four soil samples from the
trench walls just above the groundwater table and one watex
sample from the groundwater that collected in the excavation. Ne
TPH as gasoline or BTEX was found.

This confirms that the underground storage tanks
removed from the 500 San Pablo Avenue property have not impacted
the groundwater. Therefore, we request approval of the closure
report and authorization to abandon monitoring well MwW-1.

Please feel free to call if you have any gquestions or
comments. Otherwise, we look forward to receiving your
authorization to abandon the well and approval of our closure
request.

Very truly yours,

e

Thomas M. Donnelly

Enclosure

cc: Ken Friedman
Bill Motzer



Ken Friedman, General Partner

Albany Bowl Properties

540 San Pablo Avenue

Albany, CA 94706

23
July 9, 1992 g
o

Larry Seto EX
Alameda Coun w2
Department of Environmental Health 2

Hazardous Materials Division
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, CA 94621

Dear Larry:
This letter is a follow-up to our phone conversation last month.

As 1 indicated then, we have temporarily suspended Plaza Car Wash’s access to our
property for purposes of taking samples from a monitoring well on _our property
immediately adjacent to contamination coming from their property. We agreed to
leave the two wells on our north property line in place on the basis that Plaza Car
Wash would be responsible for monitoring and remediating the soil and ground
water contamination their spill cansed on our property.

Until recently, Plaza has been coming on to our property with our permission to
monitor the one well that has shown gasoline in the groundwater. We have allowed
this without the benefit of a formal agreement that clarifies Plaza’s clean-up
respousibilities, and that indemnifies us, our tenants, or future owners from personal
injury, property damage or clean-up costs that could result from their entry onto our
property or their contamination. Without such a writien agreement we are exposed
to substantial risks.

Thus, we have tendered an agreement to Plaza and their property owner. We want
to fully cooperate with them and your aig(c_rLcyLin their effort to monitor and clean-up
contamination caused by their tank leak. Thus we hope that an agreement can be
reached with Plaza Car Wash soon.

We sent an agreement proposal to Plaza Car Wash (Kamur Industries) on June 8§,
but have not yet heard back. We will keep you advised.

Sincerely yours,

T

Ken Friedman

KF /kab
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Aqua Terra Technologies
Consulting Engineers
& Scientists

2950 Buskirk Avenue
Suite 120

Wainut Creek, CA
94596

415 934-4884

November 25, 1991

9wy 27 7o,
Mr. Lawrence Seto
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health
8G Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, CA 94621

Subject: Monitoring Well Sampling at the
450-500 San Pablo Avenue Property,
Albany, CA
(Project No. 9064)

Dear Mr. Seto:
Thank you for your letter to Ken Friedman of Albany Bowl Properties, agreeing

to the semi~annual groundwater sampling for monitoring well MW-1, with the
next sampling event to occur in March, 1992.

As we agreed in our October 10, 1991 telephone conversation, should the March
1992 groundwater samples continue to be reported below method detection
limits, Albany Bowl Properties will request approval from the Alameda County
Health Care Services Agency and San Francisco Bay Region of the Regional
Water Quality Control Board to close groundwater monitoring well MW-1.

If you have any questions, please call.
Sincerely,

AQUA TERRA TECHNOLOGIES, INC,

Wl S i

William E. Motzer, Ph.D,, R.G.
Senior Hydrogeologist

Project Manager

WEM:mp

cc:  Mr. Ken Friedman - Albany Bowl Properties
Mr. Thomas Donnelly, Attorney - Heller, BEhrman, White & McAuliffe

9064/#1/1.5110591.LTR



ALAMEDA COUNTY ® ]
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
PDAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAIL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program

80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

QOakland, CA 94621

(415}

r

November 20,1991

Mr. Ken Freidman
529 Brookline
Mill Valley, CA 94941

RE: 500 San Pablo Ave., Albany, CA

Dear Mr. Freidman:

This letter is to confirm a meeting scheduled for Thursday,
December 12,1991 at 1:30 PM at the office of the Regional Water
Quality Control Board at 2101 Webster Street, Suite 400,
Oakland,CA. If you are unable to attend, please contact me.

If you have any questions, please call me at 271-4320.

Sr. Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Bill Motzer, Aqua Terra
Murray Stevens , Plaza Car Wash
Eddie So, RWQCB
Rich Hiett, RWQCB
Hossain Kazemi, RWQCB
Files



ALAMEDA COUNTY - . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES {4

{)=
AGENCY .,i

DAVID J. KEARS, Director

Telephone Mumber: (415}

October 17,1991

Mr. Ken Freidman, Property Owner
529 Brookline
Mill Vvalley, CA 94941

RE: 450~500 S8an Pablo Avenue, Albany, CA
bear Mr. Freidman:

Today I spoke with your consultant, Bill Motzer, Ph.D of Aqua
Terra Technologies, We agreed to semi-annual monitoring of Mw-1.
The next sampling will be scheduled for March '92.

If you have any guestions, please contact me at 271-4320.

Singere
ayry Eeto, Sr. Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Thomas Donnelly, Attorney, Heller,Ehrman, White & McAuliffe
Bill Motzer,Ph.D, Agua Terra Technologies
RWQCB
Howard Hatayama, Dept. of Toxic Substances
Rafat Shahid, Asst. Agency Director
Files



HELLER, EHRMAN, WHITE & MCAULIFFE

ATTORNEYS g !
525 UNIVERSITY AVENUE A PARTNERSHIP INCLUDING PROFESSIQONAL CO PC%%I} 701 FIFTH AVENUE
PALO ALTO, CALIFORNIA 84301-1908 { b [/; * SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98104-7098
FACSIMILE [415) 3240838 333 BUSH STREET - SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 9«1|<3¢1,-::’éf7fs$F H FACSIMILE (208) 447084
TELEPHONE {#416) 326- 7800 {? TELEPHONE (298] 447-Q90Q0
CABLE HELPOW - TELEX 184-996 : FACSIMILE {415} 772-8268 )
TELEPHONE (45} 772-6000
S0 SOUTH FIGUEROA STREET 12Q 1 PACIFIC AVENUE
LOS AMGELES, CALFORNIA 900175768 TACOMA, WASHINGTON $84Q8-4308
FACSIMILE {213} €4-1B82 FACSIMILE (208&) B72-6743
TELEPHONE {213) 689-02Q0 TELEPHONE {206&) 572-6866

September 6, 1991

1300 S.W. FIFTH AVENUE 50 WEST 7TH AVENUE
PORTLAND, OREGON 87201-5898 ANCHORAGE, ALASKA B88601-357)
FACSIMILE (BG3) 24{- 08B0 FACSIMILE {907]) 2771820
TELEPHONE (B0O3) 227-7400 TELEPHONE {907) 277-1900

WRITER'S DIRECT DIAL NUMBER 16 3 4 1‘-000 1

(415) 772-6611

Mr. Larry Seto

Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health
Hazardous Materials Program

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Qakland, California 94621

az ar Wash Propert 400 San Pabklo Avenu ban CA
Dear Mr. Seto:

As we discussed by telephone yesterday, on behalf of
our client, Albany Bowl Properties, we request access to the
County's file(s) on the Plaza Car Wash Property, 400 San Pablo
Avenue, Albany, California, for purposes of reviewing and copying
the documents contained therein. Chip Wren of Attorney's
Diversified Services will arrange for someone from his staff to
arrive at your offices on Wednesday, September 11, at 1:30 p.m.
to copy the relevant file(sg). I understand that the County will
charge us $67 per hour to oversee the copying of the file(s).

We would appreciate any effort you might make to ensure
that the file is complete and up to date.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to
call.

Sincerely yours,

=
Tonos M W
Thomas M. Donnelly ~
cc: Ken Friedman A
0\\

Chip Wren \\ Lv)’w
Qﬁw
Q/la

\
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structions on Back of Page 6

Depariment of Health Services

GEEMETRE 5533 (Ex i 4 ' ;s ront of Page 7 . * Toxic Subatances Controt Division
A R Sdarite ] ‘ an _ Lo Sacramento, California
JN'FORM HAZARDOUS r M 3 ‘ Dogamﬂlio. - Page 3 Infotmation in the shaded areas
- 1 WASTE MANIFEST. . 9296138 " | || Documertre o3 | oot rcued by Faceral o
e _ ; Generstor's Name and Malllng Addrees ~ ™« <" " s :}j; ,oraE 4 Mabiiost,
N a5 I - Y N R S A S
1" Albany Bowl-Properties ' = iRTaEet ' - o
‘840 Sgn Pablo Blvd, Albany, CA 94706 e’ AT A
4. Qonerator's Phone ( 4 18§ 383-6798 CEE UL LR L
6. Tranaporter 1 Company Name 8. US EPA 1D Numbar G: State Transporter’s:1D : a 6 2 ‘,: : T |
| Erickson, Inc. ICPQOQQﬁQG?%2i |11 %’“”W“?Pm”$§§15; 215..1393
7. Transporter 2 Company Name 8. : US EPA ID Number E; Sials Transporter'a iD . |
L4t 1 1 b 1) 3| |FoTamsporetePhone
9. Deslgnated Facllity Name and Site Address 10, US EPA 1D Mumber G."State Facllity's D - ..
Laidlaw Env. Services, Inc. - ) ........,l L bt i ity
2815 0l@ Greenbrier Pike ‘ H Facilly's Phone -
Greenbrier, TN 37073-0903 !TINI?OPOP‘*SI??iOI B ?éris) 244-8960
11. US DOT Deacription {including Proper Shipping Neme, Hazard Claas; and ID Number) 12:ontai::;se 13.{)1:2::M w‘;}.;&oli Wn:': fio.
* RQ Waste flammable ligquid N.0O.S.(Acetone
£ ble liquid, UN1993 Erg.
TolVene) flamma q ‘ ka 9#27 EERIIEY
RQ Waste combustible liquid, N.0.S (used
0il) combustible liquid, NA 19293
motor oil) e 7 121 pmM| (1801
Hezardous waste solid, N.0.S. {(F003,F005)
o A 9189 Erg. # 31
_ om«f E ¥ J 11i P[M| 4 14({S0

Ave -
LA

3. Addiional Descriptions for Matoriare Listed

L g, S AN
e

and :Addiﬁoual int;;n\st‘;on
" Wear protective gear
Job # 74549

24 'hr. Emrg. Contact
Name: AEM FRI1EDMGY
PhoneY 524 -g8/8 (i)

18,

natlonal govemment ram'slatlona.

generation and sefect the best waste menagement method that lg available to me and that |

GENERATOR'S CERTIFICAYION: | hereby declara that the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by proper shipping name
and are classfiied, packed, marked, and labeled, and are in all {a'spec!s in proper condition tor transport by highway according to applicable international and

It | am a large quantity generator, 1 cerify that | have a program in place to reduce the volume and toxicity of waste generated 10 the degree I have detemmnined
to be economically practicable and that | have selected the practicable method of traatment, storage, or disposal currently available to me which minimizes the
present and future threat to human health and the envirenment;-OR, if | am a small quantity ganerator, | have made a good faith effort to minimize my waste

d,

N CASE OF AN EMERGENCY OR SPILL, CALL THE NATIONAL RESPONSE CENTER 1-800-424-8802; WQI’I?N%%%%Q CALL 1-800-852-7550
OA>TAMZmO

Printed Typed Nama; : Month  Day  Year
KeN Figoman L1A2L19
; 17. I%ef 1 Acknowledgement ot Recelpt of Materials Pl e i i L
a Month Day Year
3
O Yransporter 2 Acknowledgemant & Receipt of Matarials
? Printed/Typod Name Signature Month  Day  Year
E
N I I
19, Discrepancy indication Space
F
A
C
|
L P
.} 20. Faciily Owner or Operator Certification of recelpt of hazardous materials covered by this manifest excapt as noted in ltem 19,
y [Printad/Typad Neme Signature Month  Day Year
I VO Y W T
OHS 8022 A Do Mot Write Below This Line
EPA BT00—22

{Rev. 8-849) Previous editions are obaoclete.

bue GO LRATOR SEMDS THIS COPY TO DOHS WITHIN 30 DAYS
Yoo B0 Pov 400, Scoramento, Ca $5812-0400

s e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e i e mee b el e e e e o e
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[l ~

SOLVENT SERVICE, INC.
WASTE MATERIAL PROFILE

0 Lenfést Road, San Jose, CA 95133 SSh#
(408) 2599910 Fax (408) 251-7554
General Information Metals {(PPM)
Generator Name Antimony (Sb) Mercury (Hg)
Arsenic (As) Molybdenum (Mo)
Facility Address Barjum (Ba).. ~ Nickel (Ni)
Beryllium (Be Selenium (Se)
Cadmium (Cd) Sitver (Ag)
Chromiwm (Cr) Thallium (Ti)
Contact Person Chromium (Cr+6) Vanadivm(V)
Cobal (Co)’ Zing (Zn)
Phone Number Copper (Cu) : Other
N Lead (Pb) _ F Other
Generalor USEPA IDi Other - .
Dioxins Phenolic [} PCB's ]
State Tax 1D # EN0LCE e
Sulfides B Cyanides____ [.] Other ]
Name of Waste Rencti¥ity,Room Temp YES NO
Process Generating Waste ?;;Kﬁg‘iﬁi:ﬂie B gf c;phplic
TryTe X ITTET e , plosiv
Physical Characterlstics of  Waste Shock sensitive D Hydrophoric
Color Shipping Information '
Proper DOT Shipping Name
Odor: [INone [IMila a Swrong
Physical State [[] Liquid Semi-Solid
ALTOF (3 Selid Powder Hazard Ciass,
Layers [] Single Phased [[IBi-layered [ ]Mulii-igyered D# RQ
Free Liquids[ ] Yes [JNo EPA Waste #
VOLUME ¢
pH {2 7.1-10.0 State Waste #
214 10.1-124 (7]
[ 417 [ >125 Extra Descriptive Information on Name
Specific B <0.8 B 1.0-1.2 L7000 Nna
Gravity 0.8-1.0 1.2-14 Volume, Gas [Jyards [ Drums
Flash ~ [J<70F 101-139 >200F [ N/A [} Oe Time [ Mo.  [JQu.  [JYear
Point (J70-100 140-2 No Flash Addltional  Information -
Chiemical Composition - Must bqual 100%
L %
/ % This is 1o certify that the information submitted is complete,
7 " | accurate, and that all known or suspected hazards have been
a % | disclosed. This waste does not contain any radioactive, biological,
!/ % | pathogenic, and/or ctilogical agents,
!;"' %
- . % | Authorized Signanre Date
- %
% | Name T Pt Title
% rev.5/90
Touwl H. CONT. TTL. CHL.




431 West Hatch R'nad goNOV -7 A0 58 3741 Leslie Street

Modesto, California 953351 San Mateo, California 94402
(209) H24~9453 (415) 572-8033
FAX (209) 524--08303 FAX (415) 5729734

SEMCO

James C. Bateman Petroleum Services Inc.
General Engineering and Environmental Contractor
License NO. 449864 &, B, C—61, D-40
(800) S533~9293

Dates November 2, 1990

Tos Ken Freidman

529 Brookline

Mill Valley, CA 94941

REGARDING»

Job Name: Troxell Auto

Job Lecations 540 San Pablo

Albany, CA

A L e
P

WE ARE SENDING YOU THE FOLLOWING ITEMS:
' -t e
Laboi‘étnrw) Analysis Chain of Custody

XX Hazardous Waste Manifest XX Tank Disposition Record
»
Remarks:
Copys Alameda County ;

Signed: m C%W"‘f/ﬁ‘ /

{




Form Appreved OMB No, 2080—003% (Expires 9-30-81)

Vopdi e O Haaith Servicos

Sdu B UCLIONS O UcK Of Pa ) Toxio|Substances Contral Division
and Front of Page Bacramento, Californla

Pisasa Agnt or type. (Form designed for uae on elite {(12.alich typewiiter),
B UNIFORM HAZARDOUS . rator's U3 EPA 1D No, o:‘u?:ge‘:io. agh 1 Information inlthe shaded areas
v WASTE. MANIFEST Cidie 10101 - of I not required by Federal faw. -
9. Generstor's Nll'l:l. and Mailing Address ’4 A Mj// Sl FR w/ & 7, ’;-fr A. State M"ﬁ;“;‘é Documcn\ll‘ﬂ ! her
5 Y. V : -
, _J"'}!O x4 p ’95 ’ W B. ‘Gtate Gonerators ID
4 Qowators w4157y 52§85/ 8 ST/ f iy, LB 99 704 AN NN
§ 6. Transporier t Company Nama 8 7 US EPA ID Number G. State Transporters I | i
R Erickson Trucki Inc., C A D. Transportar's Phone ¢
7. Tranaporst 2 Company Name 8. U8 EPA 1D Number E. State Transporier's ID
'S Ucf_ NG__ ﬂ 0 o 2 ﬁ F. Transporier's Phone f
- 9. Dusignated Facliity Name and Site Address 10. US EPA ID Number G. State Facliity's 10 .
= brickson, Inc. ENENANEREN NN
) & 255 Parr Blvd. H. anmw's Phone. . .
< Richmond, CA 94801 EAPPPOAEERY | (415) 2351303
' g 12. Containers 13. Total 14, Sk
LI 11. U8 DOT Geacription (including Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class, and ID Number) Quantity Unit | . - Waate No,
) g ' No, Type . |wtivoll
‘z’ *Waste empty storage tank Non-RCRA ) Sy,
8 | Hazardous Waste Solid : e a— |
El ¢ 00Tk B 1O 00, None
.1 E (b Siate
&l R .
% 4 "EPA/Othar
x| o Ll ! I ]
- R Q. §£“.)‘ ,"a:""
% EPA/Gther ‘
- INERRENEN -
E d. State
8 * Y —
w : 1] i i1
‘é’ J. Additional Desariptions iog.lqutqmla,,L!qggd, Apave - a o i K. Handling dodg:'!pr Wsp:u Listed Above
2 3 - SEO 7»-//,4/ wﬁ‘(y{fﬂ&? : ?{'eff I e R Ak
: rieet woirh SO DeyFom Eacd o L
2 B AR S S R S R T : S
g 8. Gpecial Fandiing lnlll‘ucli‘Oﬂl. and AdelﬁEm WiormeTon
z Reep away from sources of ignition. Always wear hardhats when
2 working around V.S.T.'s
- . “
g 18. e * o
3 GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | hareby declare that the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately descrived above by praper shipping name
= .- and are classified, packed, merkeg, and iabeled, and are In ail respects in proper condition for transport by highway according to applivabte Interpational and
% nationsl government ragulations,
111 am a large quantity generator, | corlify that | have & program in place to reduce the volume and toxiclty of waste genarated 1o the degree | have determined
5 to be agonomically prectivable and that | have seiected thq practicable method of treatment, storage, or disposal currently available to me which minimizes the
> presant and future threat to human heafth and the environment; OR, If | am & amall quantity generatar, | have made a good lalth efiort to minimizelmy wasie
O ganeration aid select the best waste mansgement method that Is avallable 1o me and-that ! can W.
gl ‘ Prlnuq.ffypod Name Sighature \ Wonth Day ~ Year
ey o .
i ; 17. Tranaporter 1 Acknowledgement of Recelpt of Materials J ‘//’ —
Z| A [PralpdiTyped Name smnnu?//f Monlth Day  Year
] N 4
5| 3 SrerIcr. i NoV™ HAuL NREEE
‘i# Q | 18. Teansporier 2 Acknowisdgement of Recelpt of Materisle
R —
4 Printed/T: Slgnatur th Day Year
0| & Xe SZZ:-«_)
| & DO | Dl O%IAGD
19. Discrapancy Indioation Spuce i
. .
A
C
; 4
.:_ 20. Faollity Qunar or Operator c-.onil tion of receipt of luleouu materlals covered ™t D
\' Pmmd Nam: Slorfs g
# (N 4> Yl iv,
HS 8022 A (1/88) i is Li ) '
PPeiniah) Do Not Write Below This Uine il 150 seNDs THis Copr To DOHS WITHIN 30 DAYS

Bv. 9-88) Previcus editions are cbsolele,

To: P.O. Box 3000, Sacramento, CA 95812




FUR MELY 1IN VAEMILAL EMERUENGIED INVWLVING SPILL, LEAR, FIHE WN EAPUDIUHE LALL DULL-CREG 1 =00 N2H "I0WU Wiy | Wit i

[STRAIGHT BILL OF LAD@G ” _
1 ORIGINAL - NOT NEGOTIABLE Shipper’s No. ,

CARRIER: ing, Inc. SCAC Carrier 5023{3% éiz é Z %
IMC Corp. FROM:Erickson, Inc.

T0:; :

Consigneeb00 S. 4th St. Shipper255 Parr Blvd.

Strest  Richmond, CA 94805 Street Richmond, CA 94801

Destination Zip QOrigin Zip
) Vehicle

Route: . Number

d of Packages. I ! f B AZARI] ] LB AEQUERED
p )| AA
ARDO nla PROPER B / b exemtio

Non-Dot: regulated material gas fred triple rinsed uiderground

“1AS1,9 j Y03 one N/A /A N/A I None

X

OX J) by yil /7
7;25"5?‘?/ ' /B 2 %al
I Yl . ).
Remit C.0.D. to: C.0.D. FEE:
Address: c Prepaid [}
City: State: Zip: Ami: $ Collect [} $
NOTE — Where the rats is depandent on valus, SHippers are required to state apecifically in wril | e o oo L e e e, " o S 14 o astibns il coiaons 20 w FREIGHT CHARGES
ing the agresd or declared valus of the property. The agraed or deciared valus oi tho propany Tha cacrie thall wol maie dalvary of I ipment st paymant 4 iraight end il e el charges,
is hareby spacifically stated by the shipper to be not axceeding & (Bpraturn ol Comigons} [0 preEpaiD  [] COLLEC
REGE(WV. %<t \0 The SIMNICATIons And Jawdully fted terilfe in etiéc ha dat H f this Bill of Lading, th described ahove | nt da ® noted [cont) ditian of
Bt Urtesameny morted, sonbipmed, and desie as icicaied Above which sad u‘u?.. e ot Sarriet bang Viderataod miaughout this conyiast :{%:n:n”ﬁy“;..kﬁ“;"’ porath on I bos o1 g Beoiarty under tha
Contracl] agraet (o wm to its usuval plaoe of delivery ll satd ::hltlmﬁon. If on its route, otharwlase Lo defivar 1o ancther carvisr on the route to said destination. It tudlly agrand 3 cairinr ot nrl o any of, sald propaty
r::r il w lnv uld route to z:llll\lﬂon and a8 to each party at any time interested (o 4l o sty -m PIOpETY, that svery earvice to be performad heraunder lhaii b! subjact 10 all tha bl of lading terms and canditions tn
Shippar hnuw carllfien Ih-l hala lamlll”h all 1r,.qm of lading terms and conditlons in the unvomﬁm alassification ant 1 sald terms and conditlons sre heraby agraed to by the shippar and accepted for himsatf and hic

PLACARD S SRR U R
Sy p PLIED il SIGNATURE:

PLACARDS"
REQUIRED

l Thin il ify tha sl +lg dancribed, arked and
I»l.l lw.gnlv mummmm'gmu * packaged, d.llu
Deparumani of Tri nlpu‘ullon .

SHIPPER: ;igkson. ‘fnc. (074

PER: Lowry
DATE: ?72295?@ .

emenaeucﬁkspomse
ER; =
. : T 9.BLS-A.
'FOR HELP IN CHEMICAL EMERGENCIES INVOLVING SPILL, LEAK, {Rov, B/86
FIRE OR EXPOSURE CALL TOLL-FREE 1-800-424-3300 DAY OR NIGHT
e —— . >~ »mmmmwm«rﬂ—mwﬁmw-mﬂwm—'"w"’_'

WEIGHMASTER CERTIFICATE
THIS Y ne following described commodity was weighed, measured or counted by a weighmaster whose signature Is on this cartficata wiw is a recognized aubotty of accuracy as prescribod
Cmm‘ss: ;otogemmncln‘gh:tutth Section 12730) of Divislon § oﬁm Galifornla Business and Professions Code, adminlsterad by the Division of Measurement Standards of the California Dabartmenl of Food and Agricullu

@m‘c METALS

A O O ey o , TICKET# 15418
prrsycaci-oateil s MATL.. 122a1~1 UNP

PRICE / TOM:$ PAY WEIGHT: 1iS@a
ACCOUNT : 22168801 TOTAL PRICE:S
ERICKSON INC. WELBHT ADJUSTMENT: ? PERCENT 5 %% %%%%

INBOUND WEIGHT: 42900 Lbs.
CASH I.D. 3 ’ TRUCK NO. LICENSE NO. 3RS4350
DRIVER:

42900 (M) Gross Weight Lbs., B8/20/90- 18124 5 SEDE 11 caaT $ @. v
31400 Tare Weight Lbs., 8&/20/98- 12 y’

1150@a Net Weight Lbs.

E-37168




+ o BRI WNEMILGAL EMEHGENGIES INVULVING DPILL, LEAR, FIHE UH BAFUIUNE GALL VOLLFIIGE FOUU-HER-2OUV WAL W AL |

* |STRAIGHT BILL OF LADRG -.
ORIGINAL - NOT NEGOTIA Shipper's No.

Carrier's No,.

RRIER: ., Inc, SCAC . Dat 7

>

| 10: IMC Corp. FROM:Erickson, Inc.
| Consigneeb00 S. 4th St. Shipper255 Parr Blwvd.
Street  Richmond, CA 94805 Street Richmond, CA 94801
Destination Zip Origin , Zip

Vehicle
Route: Number

o ” o of At , | .
i Kind 0! Packages. Gestriplion of Arlicies HAZARD b WEIGHT $ LABEL's REQUIRER
stowes HM (¢ 4azannoUs MATEATALS - PROPER SRIPPING NAME) !. TLASS | Number | lsmieeto | RaTE | i exempian)

corcectionl |
on-Dot regulated material gas freq triple rinsed
e
QQ(LB one N/A__ /A N/A_iNome

7725(,9‘?/
Ag4D09 - "/ M/
12529/ 4//@ 3 il [, (LT
Y L

Remit C.0.D. to; C.0.D. FEE:
Address: c 0 D Prepaid (1
City: State: Zip: Amt: $ Collect (7 $
NOTE — Where the rate is depandant on value, shippers ace caqulred 19 s1ate specificaily in writ- m%?&”‘"&‘m"’“’ g to b delvaced o e curiiuat whbhud recets 0 e FREIGHT CHARGES
ing the agresd or declared value of the preperty. The agreed or declared valus of the property The cormier shaki ot Mot pay ot w8 mahar bl charpes.
in hereby specilicaily siated by the shippef 1o be not exceeding for (grators of Covsipns) i FREPAID [ colrec
AECEIVED, subject w Ihl cllulllullonl and |l\'l(l.l“}’ lihd tariffs '.n siinet on the date of issus of this Bill of L;dinq the proparty dﬂmlbﬂd above in 'W‘""l qood order. excapt at Asted {corients and of of
and boye which sald carriar {the word carrier baing u any parsen or r\ i of th y unders 1he
contraci) agramy 10 arrv o Iu usunl placa of dalivity u il m“m\'mn # on s route, atherwise (o defiver to -nuthov career on the rnull m *aid dutlm(lon it Is mutually agraad b, cafraer of Bij or anv of, said property
vt At of mr ion ns aid rguie lo duﬂnnion and 89 10 #ach party st any time [ntesesied in a1l or any said peaparty, thet swary ssrvice 1o be parformed hersunder shall be wbim to l|| tho bill of lading terms and conditions in

the goves on Lhe date of shipawnt,
Shﬁtr hum elnll‘iu Ihn he ls lamul”lh all ttyqlll of lading terms and conditlons i tha qoverring clasalfication and the ¥aid terms and conditions are hereby agraed to by the shippér snd accapted for Hitmsatl and his

TN [ Yes [ 1O — FURNISHED BY CARRIER
IRV PRIVER SIGNATURE:

£
mw”
vy I

This 1§ 10 cATUTY thal 1he sbove-namad maumll
1al lnﬁ ard in proget for 1
o Transporation,

_SHIPPER; Eri

| PER; y :
|DATE; 20 /10 - DATE;
EMERGENC SPONSE - Manned 24 hours/day by a{arsun with Knowledge of the hazards of the material an
ER; .. 1 gmergency response information or who has access tg a pargon with that knowledge,
e ' : . 9-BLS-A.
sy, FOR HELP IN CHEMICAL EMERGENCIES INVOLVING SPILL, LEAK, {Rev, 9/88
L FIRE OR EXPOSURE CALL TOLL-FREE 1-800-424-9300 DAY OR NIGHT
T T T WEIGHMASTER CEFTFIONTE
i Ty e iy s oy e e i R s e e e s e
[l
kA e anery AT TICKET# 15412
[ioysoacaon oot . MATL. 19S21-1 UNP
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ERICKBON INC, WEIGHT ADJUSTMENT 2 W FERCENT & %% %% %%
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’ '
CASH 1.D.: TRUCK NO. LICENSE’: NO. ZRE435G
DRIVER:
429501 () Gross Weight Lbs. 8/2@/990~ 123124 z BYDE: 1 CCJEJT $ @a. ua
31420 Tare Weight Lbs. B/2@/%9—~ 12:36 y

11502 Net Weight  Lbs.
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CERTIFICATE

- Semeo

For; _ _Erickson, Inc. Tank No.(s) 2209

Certified Services Company
255 Parr Boulevard
Richmond, California 94801

Day or Night
Telephone
(415) 235-1393

8-20-90 11:00 a.m.

Location: Date: Time:

Test Method: — g suat-Gasteehf 1314 SMEN-

Rictond
Last Product: L%_&di‘ @Q &

This is to certify that | have personally determined that the tank(s) in the following tist
are in accordance with the American Petroleum Institute and have found the condition
of each to be in accordance with its assigned designation. This certificate is based

on conditions existing at the time the inspection herein set forth was compieted and is
issued subject to compliance with all qualifications and instructions.

Tank(s)

Condition

S50

T= CaTTank ~$afe—for Fire Oy 2097
IF- Less than 0.1%4
Remarks: -

’e event of any physical or atmospheric changes affecting the gas-free condition of
above tanks, or if in any doubt immediately stop all hot work and contact the

undersigned. This permit is valid for 24 hours if no physical or atmospheric
changes occur. )

Standard Saftety Designation:

Safe for Men: Means that in the compartment or space so designated (a) The oxygen
content of the atmosphere is at least 19.5 percent by volume; and that (b) Toxic
materials in the atmosphere are within permissable concentrations; and (c) In the
judgment of the Inspector, the residues are not capable of producing toxic materials

under existing atmospheric conditions while maintained as directed on the Inspector's
certificate,

L2}

Represertative
a

»

Title

-,

Safe for Fire: Means that in the compartment so designated {a) The concentration
of flammable materials in the atmosphere is below 10 percent of the fower explosive
limit; and that (b) In the judgment of the inspector, the residues are not capable of
producing a higher concentration than permitted under existing atmospheric conditions
in the presence of fire and while maintained as directed on the Inspector’s certificate,
and further, (c) All agjacent spaces have either been cleaned sufficiently to prevent the
spread of fire, gre sgltisfactorily inerted, or in the case of fuel tanks, have been treated as

tions under which it was issued.

Inspector
CP5eTS




Ne 4208 — J2SMS

CERTIFICATE
‘%(/yto Certified Services Company Day or Night
255 Parr Boulevard

Richmond, California 94801

ror: - Erickson, Inc. Tank No.(s.) 4208

Telephone
{415) 235-1393

Location: Richmond Date: 8-20-90 Time: 11:00 a.m.

Test Method: . risuat--Gastech/3314—SMPN—

Last Product: U\)QSJQ,- O {

This is to certify that t have personally determined that the tank(s) in the following tlist
are in accordance with the American Petroieum Institute and have found the condition
of each to be in accordance with its assigned designation. This certificate is based

on conditions existing at the time the inspection herein set forth was completed and is
issued subject to compliance with all qualifications and instructions.

-

Tank{s}

Condition .

S50

= Gal. Tank hafe for Fire

Oxy 20°9%

1EL- less than 0.1%

Remarks:

——

l‘ event of any physical or atmospheric changes affecting the gas-free condition of
the above tanks, or if in any doubt immediately stop all hot work and contact the

undersigned. This perm:t is valid for 24 hours if no physical or atmospheric
changes occur.

Standard Safety Designation:

Safe for Men: Means that i in the compartment or space so designated (a) The oxygen
content of the atmosphere is at least 19.5 percent by volume; and that {b) Toxic
materials in the atmosphere are within permissable concentrations; and (¢} In the

judgment of the Inspector, the residues are not capable of producing toxic materials

under existing atmospheric conditions while maintained as directed on the Inspector's
certificate.

o
.
Rephesentative
L]

Title

-

Safe for Fire: Means that in the compartment so designated (a) The concentration
of flammable materials in the atmosphere is below 10 percent of the lower explosive
limit; and that (b} in the judgment of the {ngpector, the residues are not capable of
producmg ahigher concentration than permitted under existing atrnospheric conditions
in the presence of fire and while maintained as directed on the inspector's certificate,
and turther, {c) All adjacent spaces have either been cleaned sufficiently to preventthe
spread of fire, are gatisfactorily inerted, orin the ¢case of fuel tanks, have been treated as
by the Inspector.

¢ conditions and Iimitétions under which it was issued.

CPsarTs




ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DaAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
Oakland, CA 94621
(415}
October 26, 1920

Mr. Ken Freidman, Property Owner
$29 Brookline
Mill Valley, CA 94941

RE: Troxell Auto, 500 San Pablo Ave., Albany, CA 94706

Dear Mr. Freidman:

I haver reviewed your tank closure and monitoring well installation
report dated October 17, 1990, that was prepared by Aqua Terra
Technologies for the above site. I concur with the conclusions and
recommendations of your consultant.

If you have any questions, please call me at 271-4320.

Sincerely,

arry Seto, Senior,
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Ls:mnc

cc: Albany Fire Department
RWQCB
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney, Consumer and
Environmental Protection Agency
Howard Hatayama, DOHS
Rafat A. Shahid, Assistant Agency Director, Environmental Health
Files



ALAMEDA COUNTY o @
HEALTH CARE SERVICES o

AGENCY s
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ’

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Pragram
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
QOakland, CA 94621
415
August 31, 1990 ol

Mr. Ken Freidman, Property Owner
529 Brookline
Mill Valley, CB 394941

RE: Troxell Auto, 500 San Pablo Ave., Albany
Dear Mr. Freidman:

1 have reviewed your proposed groundwater monitoring well
installation plan dated August 27, 1990, that was prepared by Aqua
Terra Technology. It is acceptable. Please be aware that if the
extent of contamination is not fully defined with the installation
of this well, additional wells maybe required. The monitoring well
must be monitored for a minimum of one year on a quarterly basis.
After this period, your monitoring program can be re-evaluated.

If you have any questions, please contact me at 271-4320.

Sincerely,

LanngSeto, Senior

Hazardous Materials Specialist
L8:1p

cc: Albany Firxe
RWQCH
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney, Consumer and
Environmental Protection Agency :
Rafat Shahid, Assistant Agency Director, Environmental Health
Howard Hatayama, DHS
files
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UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE/MCDIFICATION PLANS
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No.

License Type A8 C4l

7. Other (Specify)

(ﬁi&ql,C/crkizéiv

City
Address
Address
City

Business Owner
City

Business Hame
Site Address
Land Owner

3. Mailing Address
EPA I.D.

6. Contractor

1.
2

4.
5.

ID#
Phone

Address
City



8. Contact Person for Investjigation

Name __ ( 24 ig glé Z')é Q;Al Title %CQ - M
Phone _ 2&3’42‘33

9. Total No. of Tanks at facility 52

10. Have permit applications for all tanks been submitted to this
office? Yes [ ] No [

11. State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities

a) Product/Waste Tranporter

Nane

EPA I.D. No. (AD 980465475158

Address O, BQM /93
city Netdnan. state (/2 zip 953427

b) Rinsate Transporter

Name

EPA I.D. Wo.( YD 80656 75/25°
Address : /93
City _Mm/ State &_ Z2ip Qj‘.go?y

c) Tank Transporter

Name V4 Z,Z[{ ﬁ?m/ EPA I.D. No. { 'ZQZZQ_QQ% TA.7
Address CQSS (’/&Qfl/l ﬂ / I/CC

Ccity %CA/)’HWC/ State (Z/g" Zip
d) Contaninated Soil Transporter
Name &u@&m@) EPA I.D. No. _ ((ADQ0Z%4.392,

Address X5HS l’Al/l/l ﬁ/ (@C
City kgd cmmf State CZQ: Zip

-

12. Sample Collector

Name C)j) 00(‘4[{ ’/&{Mﬂw

Company W

Address / 7% fl% Lwégﬂ @58/

City _@7 MJZZD State m Zip qu%ll Phone 57&)’8/&@

-2 -




13. Sampling Information for each tank or area

Tank or Area Material Location
sampled & Depth

Capacity Historic Contents
{(past 5 years)

550 Gasolies |
5950 Loaste O AV

Soll / el | A FeeT below

14. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes [ ] No [vf/

If ves, describe.

15. NFPA methods used for rendering tank inert? Yes [V4’ No [ }
If yes, describe. _#m (4 PRESSURE. T (IATER
Derprea T l‘m&é 5 Ja /b 7@@»@ (000 Latcons DY Icéuj
LURME A AL~

16. lLaboratories

Name \i QeI jg/Uﬂ Cy7ICAC.

Address 1555 Rueke (Lt / ‘ ’

City L___i/?jl/ E—Q/‘HUCIS(ZT State CH Zip 9}4/&25/
State Certification No. @?EZ<§




17. Chemical Methods to be used for Analyzing Samples
Contaminant EPA, DHS, or Other EPA, DHé, or
Sought Sample Preparation Other Analysis
Method Number Number
TPH 5030 GCFiD
. :\))T_ch) J030 Prep Mesron S030
Tob A03 D4E ;
CL HC IO oA TAHO

18.

18.

20.
21.

22,

Site Safety Plan submitted? Yes [y;/ No [ ]
Workman’s Compensation: Yes [VX/ No [ ]
Copy of Certificate enclosed? Yes [‘A/ No [ ]
Name of Insurer FAIRMaNT Taisepamncs N f‘)ﬂh”f[(‘/f/u Siae.

Plot Plan subnitted? Yes [Vﬁ/’ No [ ]
Deposit enclosed?  Yes [Nz/’ No [ )]

Please forward to this office the following information
within 60 days after receipt of sample results.

a) Chain of Custody Sheets
b) oOriginal Signed Laboratory Reports
¢) TSD to Generator copies of wastes shipped and received

d) Attachment A summarizing laboratory results



I declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief the statements
and information provided above are correct and true. I understand
that information in addition to that provided above may be needed in
order to obtain an approval from the Department of Environmental
Health and that no work is to begin on this project until this plan is
approved.

I understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will
void this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

I will notify the Department of Environmental Health at least two (2)
working days (48 hours) in advance to schedule any required
inspections. I understand that site and worker safety are soley the
responsibility of the property owner or his agent and that this
responsibility is not shared nor assumed by the County of Alameda.

Signature of Contractor

Name (please type) (1 GK\DFQJ

Signature

Date JE&éiéUA?Z)

Signature of Site Owner or Operator

Name (please type) K iz F-aoessonbe
Signature F§U7} ’,ffk44bzl4i/g(kﬁﬂ =
Date 130 b9

OTES:

1. aAny changee in this document must be approved by this Department.

2. Any leaks discovered must be submitted to this office on an
underground storage tank unauthorized leak/contamination 51te
report form within % days of its discovery.

3. Three (3) copies of this plan must be submitted to this Department.
One copy must be at the construction site at all times.

4. A copy of your approved plan must be sent to the landowner.



UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE/MODIFICATION PLANS

ATTACHMENT A

SAMPLING RESULTS

Tank or
Area

Contaminant

Location &
Depth

Results
(specify units)




INSTRUCTIONS

2. SITE ADDRESS
Address at which closure or modification is taking place.

5. EPA I.D. NO.
This number may be cobtained from the State Department of Health
Services, 916/324-1781.

6. CONTRACTOR
Prime contractor for the proiject.

7. OTHER
List professional consultants here.

12. .8 E_COLLECTOR
Persons who are collecting samples.

3. G_INFO TION
Historic contents - the principal product(s) used in the last
5 years.

Material sampled - i.e., water, oil, sludge, soil, etc.

16. TABORATORIES

Laboratories used for chemical and geotechnical analyses.

17. CHEMICAL METHODS:
All sample collection methods and analyses should conform to EPA
or DHS methods.

Contaminant - Specify the chemical to be analyzed.
Sample Preparation Method Number - The means used to prepare

the sample prior to analyses - i.e., digestion technigues,
solvent extraction, etc. Specify number of method and
reference if not an EPA or DHS method.

Analysis Method Number - The means used to analyze the
sample - i.e., GC, GC-MS, AA, etc. Specify number of
method and reference if not a DHS or EPA method.

NOTE:
Method Numbers are avallable from certified 1aboratoriesi

18. SITE SAFETY PLAN -
A plan outlining protective equipment and additional special-
ized personnel in the event that significant amount of hazard-
ous materials are found. The plan should consider the availa-
bility of respirators, respirator cartridges, self-contained
breathing apparatus (SCBA) and industrial hygienists.




19.

TTA COPY OF WORKMAN’S COMPENSATION

20. PIOT PLAN

The plan should consists of a scaled view of the facility at which
the tank(s) are located and should include the following
information:

1/88

a)
b)
c)
d)

e)

f£)

g)
h)

i)

3)

Scale

North Arrow

Property Line

Location of all Structures

Location of all relevant existing eguipment including tanks and
piping to be removed

Streets

Underground conduits, sewers, water lines, utilities
Existing wells (drinking, monitoring, etc.)

Depth teo ground water

All existing tanks in addition to the ones being pulled
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Avonn. CERTIFICATNOF INSURANCE @ ™oy |

- TR P R PR
R. L. Stewaxrt Ins. Agency EXTEND OF ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLIGIES BELOW TAMEND,
PtOi Box 1515
Qakdale, Ca. 95341 COMPANIES AFFORDING COVERAGE

COMPANY o American Stay Ins. Co.
_ COpE 8UB-CODY .
. “ . coMPANYB  Fairmont Ins. Co.
Semco Inc. YA e
431 West Hateh R4.
Modesto, Ca. 95351 OOUEANY B
[}
e
COVERAGES o ' o T

THIS I8 TO GERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED, NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TEAM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPEQT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE [8SUBD OR MAY PERTAIN. THE INSURANGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESORIBED HEREIN 1S SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERME,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLIGIES. LIMITS BHOWN MAY HAVE EEEN REQUCED BY PAIC CLAIMS,

' POLIGY EFREOYIVE | POLICY EXPIRATION ‘
o TYPE OF INSURANCE POLIGY NUMBEA DATE MIWGONY) - DATE (AMIDDIT) AL LIAYS [N THOUSANDS

ERAL AGGREGATE £1,000,
aoucTE-coMpiors Acangaatz 3 1, 000,
PERSONAL & ADVERTISING INJURY 8 ), 000,

SENERAL LIABILITY : ‘
\ X COMMERGIALGENERALUALTY AMS 1~309826 10/1/89
CLAIMS MADE X OCOUR. AN

OWNER'S & CONTRAGTQR'S PROT. GAGH OCOURRENCE 51,000,
' FIRE DAMAGE (Any ohe fire} ] 50,
' MEBIOAL EXPENSE (Any ana pomon) § 5,
' o " COMAINED .
AUTOMODILE LIABILITY SINGLE ] C
ANY AUTO LMIT !
k BODILY
ALL OWHED AUTOR i . |
BSHEDULED AUTOR ) (Per paraon) !
) BODILY
MIRED AUTOR \ HODILY . -
NONCOWNED AUTOS {Por asoidant ; - “
QAHAGE LIABILITY BROPERTY ' ¢ ' '
' DAMAGE
EAGH AGGHEQATE
EXCEaS LiABILITY OOCURRENEE
3 'y
OTHER THAN UMBRELLA FORM
WORKER'S COMPRNSATION STATUTORY ;
3 AND FP48637 9/5/89 9/5/90 1,000, (BAGH AGGIDENT)

¢ 1,000, (RISEASE=POLIGY LIMIT

EHPLOVERY LIASILTY $ 4,000,  (PEASE-EACH ENPLOYER

OTHER

DESCRIPTION OF OFEHATIONSILOGATIDNSNIHIMWMS?RIOTION'S!SPWIAL ITEMS ’
All California Operations AN

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

' CANCELLATION

j: SHOULD ANY OP ‘THE ABOVE DEBCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEPORE THE
y EKPIR&T&ON DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING COMPANY WiLL ENDEAVOR TOQ
MAIL ¥ DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE
LEFT, BUT FAILURE TO MAIL BUCH NOTICE BHALL MPOSE NO OBLIGATION OB
LIARILITY OF ANY KIND UPON THE COMPANY, ITS AGENTS OR REPRESENTATIVES.

AH@HMTAS S 2 .
e ae ey .,_:-.-'.."i.‘.'".“.‘“f'.”.’f"'“"““""é" Biw T 0AGORD GORPRARTION 13hA

COUNTY OF ALAMEDA




SEMCO

HEALTH & SAFETY

PLAN



HEALTH MONITORING AND SAFETY PROGRAM

To assure the health and safety of employees involved in hazardous
waste operations, Semco Inc. has developed and implemented a Health and
Safety Program.

This plan is based on Standard Operating Safety Guides (USEPA) and The
Occupational Safety and Health Guidance Manual for Hazardous Waste Site
Activities (NIOSH/OSHA/USGC/EFA).

Semco inc. employees nust receive health and safety training prior to
commencing wark at sites where hazardous materials may be present and
will be provided with periodic follow-up training as appropriate.
Health and Safety training will incluades

* Health Monitoring Program

¥ Review of General Chemical & Mechanical Dangers

# Emergency Response

* Decontamination

* Documentation and Record Keeping

# Updating of Health and Bafety Plan

¥ Referenrnce Buides for Hazardous Materials

When appropriate, a site-specific safety plan will be implemented and
will include the fallowing:

# Site history

* Inventory of known chemicals ( updated as possible) g

* FProject organization

* Wark Plan review

* Froject documentation

% Review of site safety rules ( site safety rules will be updated as
new information is available or after an accident of implementation
of contingency plan )

% Review of decontamination procedures

* Proper use and care of personal protective equipment

% Proper calibration and use of monitoring equipment

¥ Emergency response procedures



1.0 HEALTH MDNITGR*G PFROGRAM

All drilling personnel and field stafd must be enrolled in thk Semco
Inc. Health Monitoring Program, developed inm conjunction with
Industrial Medical Clinics of Anaheim, CA. This program consists af an
initial medical examination to sstablish the employee’'s general health
profile and provides important baseline laboratory data for comparative
study. The scope of the initial comprehensive physical examimation and
laboratory testing routine is detailed in Table 1-0. Follow-—up
examinations are completed for all personnel enrclled in the health
monitoring program on a semi annual basis, or more fregquently if
project assignments warrant testing following specific field
activities. The level of potential expaswre that Semco personnel are
subjected to in carrying out hazardous waste work assigrnments are
recorded by the individual and reviewed weekly by the site sudervisor.
The California Poison Control Center maintains a comprehensive
reference library containing the current information concerning the
carcinogenic, mutagenic, teratogenic anmd toxic characteristics of
hazardous wastes.

1.1 REVIEW OF EXPOSURE SYMPTOMS

Symptoms of exposure to hazardous materials for each site will be
reviewaed in order to indicate to persomnel the recognized signs of
possible exposure to those materials. This information will be
supplemented with a discussion of the need for objecting in the
personal health assessment to account for normal reaction to stressful
situations. The Bite Safety Officer ( the lead driller) will be
watchful for outward evidence of changes in worker health., These
outward symptoms may include skin irritations, skin discoloration, eve
irritability, reduced libido, intolerance to heat or cold, or loss of
appetite. Employees will routinely be asked to assess their general
state of health during individual projects. At the end of each week,
employees will briefly deszcribe minor injuries and chemical experience
(exposure potential at each job site). This description will be turned
in with time records, reviewed by the corporate safety officer and
filed in the employs=es medical file.

TABLE 1-0

HEALTH MONITORING PROGRAM
INITIAL EXAMINATION

Physical Examination
* medical history survey

* maedical examination

# visiont near and distance vision, color vision

*¥ hearing; audiometry

* radiologic: PA:ILAT

* electrocardiagrams 12 lead

* spirometry

Lab Studies

* hematology * blood chemistry
- red blood count - SMA 17 = urinanal yvdis
~ white blood count - electrolytes - Fapanicol aou
- hemoglabin -~ creatinine - cholinesterase
- hematocrit - S&EPT level
- platelet — carbon dioxide ~ thyroid function
~ indices - cholesterol test T3/T4

- sedimentation rate -~ serum iron



2.0 REVIEW OF GENERAL CHEMICAL AND MECHANICAL DANGER

A set of standard onsite safety practices will he enforced during site
activities to reduce the risks associated with handling contaminated
materials and dangers inherent with working near hgavy machinery.
These safety practices are divided into three categories: personal
precautions, rig safety and general procedures and operations.

2.1 PERSONAL PRECAUTIONS

Z2.1.1 Any practice which increases the probability of hand-to—-mouth
transfer and ingestion of contaminated material will be
prohibited in any area designated contaminated. FProhibited
activities include eating, drinking, chewing gum or tobacco
and smoking.

2.1.2 Hands and face will be thoroughly washed upon leaving the
work area and before eating, drinking or any other activities.

2.1.3 #fAny edcess facial hair which interferes with proper fit of the
mask te face seal will be prohibited on personnel required to
wear respirator protection. (while respirators are not typically
reguired, work will he prepared to upgrade to lLevel "Q" protec—
tion requiring the use of respriators.)

2.1.4 Unnecessary contact with contaminated or suspected contaminated
surfaces will be avoided., Workers will be instructed to avoid
walking through puddles, mud, or other discolored surfaces:
kneeling on the ground; and leaning, sitting, or placing equip~—
ment omn drums, containers, vehicles or the ground.

2.1.5 Medicine and alcohol can increase adverse effect from exposure
to toxic chemicals. Therefore, prescribed medication will not
be taken by personnel during field activities. Alsoa, alcoholic
beverage intake will not be tolerated immediately before or
during field work.

2.1.6 The effects of heat stress in all personnel will be monitored by
the Health and Safety Officer. Appropriate measures will be
taken to remove any potential victim of heat stress from the
work area, pravide cooling to the body and provide plenty of
liquids to replace body fluids.

2.2 RIG SAFETY

Semcao, Inc. has incorporated the National Drilling Federation’'s
{NDF/DCDMA/NDCA) "Drilling Safety Buide" as ow mechanical harzards and
rig safety guide. This booklet is reqguired reading for all field
personnel .



2.3 BENERAL FROCEDURES AND OFERATIONS

2.3.1

Entrance and exit to the site will be planned and emergency
escape rouwtes will be determined. Before drilling begins a
working phone will be located and the most expeditious route
to a hospital established. 8Site Specific Hazards will be
discussed and the clients safety requirements will bhe adopted.
Personnel will practice any unfamiliar procedures prior Lo
performing them in the field. The number of personnel and
pieces of equipment in the work area will be minimized to the
extent that it compromises the effectiveness of site operations.
Procedures for leaving a contaminated work area will be
established prior to going onsite. Work areas and
decontamination procedures will be established based on site
conditions.

LEVELS OF PROTECTION

The level of personnel protective equipment required shall be
determined by the type and levels of waste or spill material
present at the gsite where project personnel may be exposed. In
situations where the types of waste or gpill material on-site
are unknown or the hazards are not clearly established o the
situwation changes during onsite activities, the Site Safety
Officer must make a reasonable determination of the level of
protection that will assure the safety of drilling personnel
until the potential hazards have been determined precisely
through monitoring, sampling, informational assessment, or other
reliable methods. Once the hazards have bheen determined,
protective levels commensurate with the hazards shall be
emploved. Protection levels will be continuously evaluated to
reflect any new information acquired.

The levels of protection utilized by BEMCO INC. are presented below:

Level A ~ Level A protection must be selected when the Site
Bafety Officer makes a reasonable determination that the highest
available level of both respiratory and skin and eye contact
protection is needed. It shouwld be noted that while Levael A
provides maximum available protection, it does not protect
against all possible harards. Consideration of the heat stress
that can arise form wearing Level A protection should also enter
inte the subtask leaders dicisian, (Comfort is not a decision
factor, but heat stress will influence work rate, scheduling,
and other work practices.)

Level B -~ The Site Safety Officer must select Level B protection
when the highest level of respiratory protection is neesdetd, but
hazardous material exposure to the few unprotected areas of the
body {(i.e., the back of the neck) is unlikely.

lLevel ©C - The Bite Safety Officer may select tevel O when the
required level of respiratory protection is known, or

reasonably assumed to be, not greater tham the level of
protection afforded by full face aiv purifying respirators: and
hazardous materials exposure to the few unprotected areas of the
body. Level C requires carrying an emergency escape respirator.



Level D - Level D is the basic work uniform. Investigators and
response personnel must not be permitted to work in civilian
clothes. An emergency escape respirator may be required

Respiratory protection criteria and suitable protection gear are
summarized in Table 2-1. Fit testing of safety eguipment will
be an important part of establishing adequate respiratory and
dermal protection. Fit testing will be accomplished prior to
site'evplorations and each individual will be assigned a fitted
respirator for the duration of the project. These will be
tagged for identitication.

It should be recoghnized that most situations reguire a different
combination of respiratory and dermal protective gear, €.4..
where no splash protection is reguired but a high respiratory
hazard is present. The site Safety Officer may elect a
modification of the above.



TABLE 2-1
PROTECTIVE GEAR
(AIR QUALITY LEVELS IN PPM)

Level D Level C l.evel B Level A
Air Quality
Abave Background O -5 5-500 SO0—1000
Respirator Escape Full Face SCRA SCRA
Type# . + Escape
Clothing
© Boots * * * *
o Safety glasses
or eguivalent * * *
¢ Hard hat * #* *
o0 Bloves, innher
and outer #* * #* 1
o Booties * * #*
o Coveralls * * *
o Chemical P
) ¥
protective
coveralls * *
o Totally
encapsul ated
suit *

e Tt o e LA o e G G S LA S S Pl UL b A4 S A AR o BLLE L R4S PRAL P S AR AR D VMRS bkt BALS e Gtk H4AS et St Al by, S, i TS ppaeh mmerg i e 4ay o Serpt b Yo et M S

#* lUse of a respirator is allowed only where identification or organic
vapor constituents has occurred and appropriate respirator cartéidges
have been abtained.



3.0

3.1

EMERGENCY RESPUONSE

ON~-SITE FIRSBT AID

Al of Semco, Inc.’'s Drill Rigs will be equipped with the following
items at all times:

3.1.3

an industirial first aid kit

2 ELSA 10 minute supplied Alr Escape Mask

I Half Mask respirators

2 Full Face respirators

10 pair Cartridges TC-21C-287 (organic vapors)
10 pair Cartridges TC-230-4350 (organic vapors, acid gases)
3 hard hats

S satety glasses

30 pair disposable gloves

10 pair butyl rubber gloves

10 chem resist coveralls (coated Tyvek)

3 pair rubber boots with steel toes

2 fire extinguishers {co 2)

1 eye wash station (portable)

At least one person gualified to perform first aid will be
present onsite at all times during work activity. This person
will have earned a certificate in first aid training from the
American Red Cross or will have received equivalent training.

Transportation to Emergency Treatment

A vehicle will be available at all times for use in trangporting
personnel to the hospital. Hospital routes shall be distugsed
prior to onsite activity.

Contingency Flanning

Prior to commencement of onsite activities, field personnel will
review safety considerations with the Site Safety Officet. The
Site safety Officer is responsible for adherence to the
designated safety precautions and for adherence te the
designated safety precautions and assumes the role of
SEMCO,INC'S on site coordinator with the client in an emergency
response situyation.



3.2

FOTENTIAL HAZARDS

The paotential hazards associated with harardous waste site
investigation included 1) accidents; 2) contact, inhalation or
ingestion of hazardows materials; 3) explosion; and 4) fire.

FI.2.1

3.2.3

Accidents

ficcidents must be handled on a case by case basis. Minor cuts,
bruises, muscle pulls, etc., will still allow the injured person
to wndergo reasonable normal decontamination procedures prior to
receiving direct first aid. More serious injuries may nhot
permit complete decontamination procedures ta be undertaken,
particularly i+ the nature of the injury is such that the

viectim should not be moved. The nature and degree of swurface
contamination at a gite is generally low enough that emergency
vehicles could reach the victim on site without undue hazard.

Contact and/or Ingestion of Hazardous Materials

Froperly prescribed and maintained protective clothing and
adherence to established safety procedures are designed to
minimire these harzards. however, it is still & possibility that
contact or ingestion of materials may occur. One possibility
for contamipation is the puncture of a buried drum 0f ligquid
during dirilling operations which might cause the random
distribution of the drum contents. Standard first aid
procedures should be followed. The drilling rig will have a
tank of water which may be useful in some circumstances,
particularly to flush off any exwposed skin areas. Eye wash
bottles will also be maintained at the site in case of
emergencies. In cases of ingestion or other than minor contact
with known substances, the Foison Control Center and local
hospital should be contacted and the victim brought there
immediately for further treatment and observation.

Explosion

The drilling crew should be keenly aware of combustible gas
meter readings and withdraw at an indication of imminently
hazardous conditions. The detection of such conditions shall be
reported to local agencies for potential execution of the
evacuation plan should the situation be assessed as warranting
such response. '

Fire

The cambustible gas meter will &lso warn of imminent fire
hazards at borings. The greatest fire hazard at the site should
be recognized as handling the methanol used for decontamination.
No smoking or open flames are allowed in this area. Carbon
Diaoride fire extinguishers will be kept at the drilling rig, and
the decontamination area/field office. The Fire Department,
previously informed of site activities, will be called as
needed.



3.3 EVACUATION RESPONSE LEVELS

Evacuation responses will cccur at three levels: (1y  withdraw from
immediate work area ( 100+ feget upwind)gy (2 site evacuation; (3
evacuation of surrounding area. Anticipated conditions which' might
require these responses are described below:

Withdrawal uwp-Wind (100 or more feet)

0 Sensing ambient air conditions as containing greater
contaminant concentrations than guidelines allow for the type
of respiratory protection being worn. The work party may
return upon donning greater respiratory protection and/or
assessing the situation as transient or past.

o Breach in protective clothing o minor accident. The party
may raturn when tear or other malfunction is repaired and
firgt aid or decontamination has been administered.

3.5.1 Site Evacuation:
Upon determination of conditions warranting site evacuation,
the work party will proceed upwind of the borehole and notity
the security force, Site Safety Officer and the field office
of site conditions. I+ the decontamination area is upwind and
greater than S00 feet from the borehole, the crew will pass
quickly through decontamination to remove contaminated outer
suits. If the hazard is toxic gas, respirators will be
retained. The crew will proceed to the field office to assess
the situation. There the respirators may be removed ( if the
FPI meter indicates an acceptable condition). As more facts
are determined from the field crew, these will be relayed to
the appropriate agencies. -

H

3.3.2 Evacuation of Surrounding Area

When the Site Manager determines that conditions warvant
evacuation of downwind residences and commercial operations,
the local agencies will be notified and assistance reguested.
Designated onsite personnel will initiate evacuation of the
immediate off site area without delay.

3.6 TRAINING

The attached matric (Figure 3—1) indicated training received by on site
personnel. All personnel should become familiar with this matrix to
minimize response times.



4.0 DECONTAMINATION
4.1 PERSONNEL DECONTAMINATION PROCEDURE

A decontamination procedure will be carried out by all personnel
leaving hazardous waste sites. Under no circumstances ( sxcept
emergency evacuation) will personnel be allowed to leave the site
prior to decontamination. Procedures for removal of protective
clothing are as follows:

o Drop tools, monitors, samples and trash at designated drop
stations. These will be plastic containers or drop sheets..

o Step into designated shuffle pit area and scuff feet to remove
gross amounts of dirt from outer boots. If necessary, wash
boots dawn with clear water in designated wash pit area.

o Remove tape from boots and remove boots. Discard in drum
container.

o Remove outer gloves and place in container.

o Remove hard hat and respirator and hang in the designated area.
o Remove coveralls and discard in container.

o Remove inner gloves and discard in container.

0 If the site required utilization of a decontamination trailer,
all personnel would also shower before leaving the site 'at the
end of the work day.

Note: Disposable items (caverall, inner gloves, and overbpots)
will be changed on a daily basis unless there is reason for
changing sooner. Dual respirator canisters will be changed
weekly unless more freguent changes are deemed apprbprlate
by site surveillance data or personnel assessment.

A water hose and/or designated wash area will be available for wash
down and cleaning purposes.

A schematic of a typical decontamination area is shown in Figure 4-1.
4.2 EQUIPMENT DECONTAMINMATION

Equipment to be decontaminated during the project may include: (1)
drilling rig and tools’ (2) sample containersi (3) monitoring
equipment; and (4) respirators.

All decontamination will be done by personnel in protective gear
appropriate for the level of decontamination, determined by the Bite
Safety Dfficer. The decontamination work tasks will be split or
rotated among support and work crews. Decontamination procedures
within the trailer (if used) should take place only after other
personnel have cleared the "hot area", moved to the clean area ahd the
door between the two areas closed.



Miscellangous tools ,cl samplers will be drmppe!nto & plaﬁt'ric pail,
tub or other container. They will be brushed off and rinsed )| (outside,
if possible) and transferred into & second pail to be carrled tao
further decontamination stations. They will be washed with & trisocdium
phosphate or detergent solution, rinsed with acetone or methanol,
Finged with & trisodium phosphate or detergent solution and finally
rinsed with clean water.

4.2.1

Drilling Rig and Tools

It is possible that the drill rigs will be contaminated during
test pit/borehole activities. They will be cleaned with high
pressure water or portable high pressure steam followed by soap
and water wash and rinse. Loose material will be removed by
brush. ‘

Sample Containers

Exterior surfaces of sample bottles will be decontaminated prior
to packing for transpartation to the analytical laboratory.
Sample containers will be wiped clean and placed in ingividual
Zip-Lac bags at the sample site. It will be difficult to keep
the sample containers completely clean. The samples will be
further cleaned if necessary and transferred to a clean carrier
and the sample identifies noted and checked off against the
chain-of~custody record. The samples, now in a clean carrier,
will be stored in a secure area prior to shipment.

Monitoring Equipment

Monitoring equipment will be protected as much as possible from
contamination by draping, masking or otherwise covering as much
of the instruments as possible with plastic without hindering
the operation of the unit. The HNU meter, for example, can be
placed in a clear plastic bag which allows reading of the scale
and operation of the knobs. The HNU sensor can be partially
wrapped, keeping the sensor tip and discharge port clear.

The contaminated equipment will be taken from the drop area and
the protective coverings removed and disposed of in the
appropirate containers. Any dirt or obvious cmntamlnatlun will
be brushed or wiped with a disposable paper wipe and the used
wipers discarded. The units will then be taken inside in a
clean plastic tub, wiped off with damp disposable wipes and
dried. The units will be checked, standardized and recharged as
necessary for the next day's opersation. They will then be
covered with new protective coverings.

Respirators

Respirators will he decontaminated daily. Taken from the drop
area, the masks will be disassembled, the cartridges set aside
and the rest placed in a cleansing Emlutlon. (Farte will be
precoded, e.g., #1 on all parts of mask #1). After an
appropriate time within the solution, the parts will be removed
and rinsed aoff with tap water. The old cartridges will be
marked to indicate length of usage and will be discarded into
the contaminated trash container for disposal when cmn51dered
spent. In the morning the masks will be re—aszsembled and new
cartridges installed if appropriate. FPersonnel will inspect
their own masks to be sure of proper readjustment of straps for
proper fit. ;
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5.0 DOCUMENTATION AND RECORD KEEFING

Samples of field activity documentation forms are attached. Minimum
documentation consists of:s

o daily field record kept by individuals
o hazardous site surveillance record kept by Bite Safety;foicer
o chain-of-custody records and lab results of samples collected

o personal hazardous material exposure record

The Site Safety Officer is also responsible for immediate notification
of SEMCD Inc ‘s Health and Safety Coordinator in the event of personal
injury.

4.0 UPDATING DOF HEALTH AND SAFETY PLAN ‘

Each individual involved in field operations is responsible far
maintaining weekly safety sheets. If any deficiency is encaudtered in
the Health and Safety Flan, & report will be prepared and farwarded to
the Health and Safety Coordinator. The Site Safety Officer will
immediately initiate necessary changes to improve protection of field
staff.
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HELLER, EHRMAN, WHITE & McAULIFFE

ATTORNEYS
BZ5 UNIVERSITY AVENUE & PARTNERSHIP INCLUDING FPROFESSIONAL CORFPORATIONS 7CI FIFTH AVENUE
PALO ALTO, CALIFORNIA P4301-1908 SEATTLE, WA$HINGTON a8l04-7008
FACSIMILE la18) 324-0838 333 BUSH STREET- SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94104-2878 FACSIMILE (206) 4470849
TELEPHONE (418) 326-7800 TELEPHONE (206) 447-0D00

CABLE HELPOW - TELEX 184-996« FACSIMILE (415} 772-6263
TELEPHONE (415) ?72-6000

£565 SOUTH FLOWER STREET 1300 S, W, FIFTH AVENUE
|
LS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA S007I-2308 PORTLANGD, OREGON B720(-8696
FACSIMILE (213) 8/4-1868 November 3 ’ 19 89 FACSIMILE (503} E41~0850
TELEFPHONE (213) 888-0200 TELEPHONE (503) 227-7400
WRITER'S DIRECT DIAL NUMEBER
772-6265 16341-0001

Mr. Gil wistar

Hazardous Materials Specialist
Division of Hazardous Materials
Alameda County Health Agency

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Qakland, California 94621

Albany Bowl Properties

Pear Mr. Wistar:

I enclose a letter summarizing recently conducted
underground storage tank closure activities at 500 San Pablo Avenue
in Albany, California. The letter was prepared by Aqua Terna
Technologies, the consultant to the property owner, Albany Bowl
Properties. The closure activities described in the letter report
were previously approved by your agency.

If you have any questions about this letter report,
please contact either Dr. Wane Schneiter at Aqua Terra (934-4884)
or me., Thank you in advance for your consideration.

Very truly yours,
ISP
Jon L. Benjamj
cc: Chief Mike Koepke, Chief, Albany Fire Department

Lester Feldman, RWQCB
Ken Friedman, Albany Bowl Properties



Aqua Terra Technologies
Consulting Engineers
& Scientists

2050 Buskirk Avenue
Suite 120

Walnut Creek, CA
94596

415 034-4884

October 27, 1989

Mr. Jon L. Benjamin

Attorney at Law

Heller, Ehrman, White & Mc auliffe
333 Bush Street

San Francisco, CA 94104

Subject: Underground Storage Tanks
500 San Pablo Avenue
Albany, California

Dear Mr. Benjamin:

This letter presents a summary of closure activities for
the two underground tanks located at the subject
facility. The closure occurred in accordance with our
letter dated August 14, 1989 as approved by the Alameda
County Health Department in their letter dated

August 22, 1989,

On July 12, 1989 the material completely filling Tank 1
and Tank 2, each of which has a nominal capacity of 550
gallons, was removed into 21, 55 gallon drums. The
total volume of material removed from the tanks was
1,555 gallons or 577 gallons each. The tanks contained
water with dilute amounts of petroleum based substances;
both tanks were filled with water as a closure measure
by their last user.

Universal Engineering Incorporated removed the conternts
of Tanks 1 and 2, stored in the 55-gallon drums, with a
vacuum truck. Each tank was hydroblasted twice and the
rinsed residual material was also collected in the
vacuum truck. The tank contents and residual material
was taken to Gibson 0il Refining in Bakersfield,
California on September 27, 1989. The empty drums were
collected by Myers Container Corporation, a steel drum
reconditioner. A copy of the hazardous waste manifest
for the tank contents and residual material is provided
in Attachment A.

After the tanks were cleaned of any residual material,
the fill pipe to each tank was fitted with a tight
fitting, expandable plug and capped with cement. Since
the tanks were thoroughly cleaned and sealed, it will
not be necessary to monitor them for ligquid infiltra-
tion. When the tanks are excavated during redevelop-
ment, soil sampling will be conducted to determine if
any soil contamination exists from previous use of the
tanks.



AT

Mr. Jon L. Benjamin, ESQ
Attorney at Law

October 27, 1989

Page 2

Please call us if you have any comments or questions
regarding the matters discussed herein.

Sincerely,

AQUA TERRA TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

Michael Deschenes
Staff Scientist

2 Wil

R. Wane Schneiter, Ph.D.

civil Engineer No. 38735 (expires 3/31/93)
Project Manager

MD/RWS:clm
Attachments



ATTACHMENT A

Hazardous Waste Manifest



- At m——— e

Sme of Calllornla-—Health and Wellare Agency
Form ApGroved OMB No. 2050—0038 {Expires 9-30-p1}

Pmau print or type. (Form designad for uss on elite (12 pHCh lypewritet).

e o g s e ma

Depnnmenl of Health Sacvicas
Tolxic Subatances Gontrol Divigion
Sacramento, Cafifornls

! UN";ORM i'iAZARDOUS 1. Genoralor's US EPA 1D No. . ‘ 7 Page ! tnfornistion in the shaded ereas
\ WASTE MANIFEST |4 Al 012 e ;’Jd by Foderal law,
5. Genetsler's Namo and Mailing Address o A Glate Maniteat Doeumenﬂ Humber
e Lhin, ’-w»uf)é?&f“#’??‘m . 894q3153
50.') .9” !ﬂ {3 AU-" -4 Ibﬂ#&j 1 CA q ?'0(:1 §., State Gensmator's iU
A,
Gensrator's Prone { 415° @34 - 4324 LAAIAQRIENRII2FNE
3’ 6. Transponar 1 Company Namo 6. Us EPA 1D Number C Slale Transporier’s 1D f) ) -:?'?.#f
v .
N P
5 sansal Fous it eguiia urJ/ﬂAJ_‘ﬂmSIOIM IRl (3 [ O TremseoreraPhene g, 3 2r o loloFT |
3 1. 1ranspoﬁer2 Gompany NaJ»& . Us EPA ID Mumber E. State Transportar’s ID
§ L i | i | l ! P F. Tranapade's Fhone
- Daa\unated Facilily Hama and Site Address 10. Ug EPA ID Number G. Slate Facliity's iD
2 G, sont O KET1aiug . O O O T T O
NG o E Y - //.') CQ YO H. Faciily's Phone
5 L
g e < e A Hs09 D ,
-z Be AR A bl 11118 ol ~ A0 2175
< t% b 12. Cotlainers | 13 Total 1%,
Q w 11. US BOT Dascription {Including Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Cizss, and 1D Number) Quartity Unit waste No.
P Ho. | Type iNoi
S o. State,
3’ ] 5 ~ -
n% g CHe £ocnn A ﬁ'fjbf‘-h’) UK ‘}”’"\-/ . [EPAT
OEl X AA LT UINAA Q| /g
“f E }b 77 ! - State /
o R
3l A EPA Other
3| o N O O I
¥| R c. State
% EPA/Other
-
- O O O I
'LE d. State
=
u EPA/Other
° ]l B S
] J. Additional Deacriptions for Materlals Listed Above K. Handling Codes lor Wastad‘ Listed Above
3 . 3 ‘
&) . A P TRvd 0w s ot S PET P ' 3~ T
" - A 4 i 'y A * v
= .
8
= 16. Spacial Handling Instructions and Additional Information
5 R N S
w
& G2e &~/
3
5 16,
.-i GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | heraby deciare that the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by proper shipping name
i and sre classifiad, pesked, marked, and tebeled, and arz in ell respecis in prope’ condition for transpert by highway according is wppliceble international and
g national goverament regulations,
e if | am a large quantity generator, | cerlify that | have & program in place to reduce the volume and toxicity of waste generaled to the degree | have determined
O to be economically practiceble and that | have selected the praclicable method of treatment, storage, of disposal currenily availabie 1o me which minimizes the
present and future threa! to human health gnd the environment; QR, if | am a small quantity generator, [ have made a good faith sffort to m}nlmlze my waste
f_; pgeneration and select the best waste management mathod that is available o me and 1hau can afjiord.
z
u‘sJ Printed/ Typed Name . — F Signaime e Month  Day  Year
T ) - N S ) o : - [y
& v AJQH‘- - &t:! T {30 F e T = e l@ A QA= s
) ;[‘ 17. Teaksporier 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials o ‘\\_ 7
-‘E ﬁ Printed/ Typed Name . Signature . . Month  Day  Year
e 2 o .
&) § L S gl fopr (o m |\ A AT
wi © |8 Teneporer 2 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials bl i
g ? Printed/ Typed Name Sipgnature Month  Day  Year
E
2| & I
. 13, Discrapancy Indication Space
F
A
[ o]
I
L
1 20, Faciity Owner or Operator Certilication of receipt of hazardous materials covered by thiz manifest except as noled in tem 19.
T P
Y Printoad! Typod Name Signature Month  Day  Year
| IR I I S

- B022 A {1100) Do

Not Write Zelow This line

SPAGTO0—22
{Rev. 9-88) Previous edilions are obsolete.

*

YELLOW: GENERATOR RETATNG



August 22, 1989 ’ ST T

Mr. Jon L. Benjamin

Heller, Ehrman, White & Mcauliffe
333 Bush St.

San Francisco, CA 94104-2878

Re: Underground tanks on Albany Bowl Properties, 500 San Pablo
Ave., Albany

Dear Mr. Benjamin:

The Alameda County Department of Environmental Health, Hazardous
Materials Division, has reviewed the report prepared by Aqua Terra
Technologies regarding the underground tanks at 500 San Pablo Ave.
in Albany. Based on the information presented, we concur that the
two tanks do not appear to present an undue environmental risk,
and that temporary measures to "close" the tanks in place until
site redevelopment are satisfactory. Although temporary closure
(as specified in Title 23, Chapter 3, Subchapter 16) applies to
tanks anticipated to be placed back into operation, the intent of
this section of code is to ensure that no degradation of the
subsurface environment occurs while unused tanks remain in the
ground. The steps outlined in the ATT letter of August 14 should
accomplish this, and should therefore be implemented as soon as
possible.

As you know, the investigation intc the unleaded gasoline release
at 400 San Pablo (Plaza Car Wash) is continuing. At thie point,
there appears to be no correlation between product sanpled from E1
Cerrito Creek and from the two tanks on 500 San Pablo. However,
should new information turn up that calls this dissimilarity into
guestion, Albany Bowl Properties may be required to conduct
further environmental investigations. Otherwise, the Division of
Hazardous Materials is requiring that the two underground tanks

be removed no later than August 22, 1991, exactly two years from
now. The removal of the tanks and assocliated soil/groundwater
remediation, if necessary, must be coordinated with this office;
you should not expect any request for this deadline's extension to
be granted, because the time limit for temporary closure in Title
23 is two years.

With regards to the 21 drums of liguid pumped from the tanks, the
ATT letter indicated that the "most expeditious" disposal option
consists of their removal to a hazardous waste treatment/disposal
facility. Should Albany Bowl Properties select this disposal

option, copies of manifests signed by the receiving facility will
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need to be filed with this office. Please let us know if another
disposal method is used.

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please contact
Gil Wistar, Hazardous Materials Specialist, at 271-4320.

Sincerely,
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Rafat A. Shahid, Chief
Hazardous Materials Division
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cc: Mike Koepke, Albany FD

Howard Hatayama, DOHS
Lester Feldman, RWQCB



